Form code: MED 201.DEU Revision: 2023-02 www.dnv.com Page 1 of 3
EC-TYPE EXAMINATION
CERTIFICATE (MODULE B)
Certificate No:
MEDB00008NZ
Application of: Directive 2014/90/EU of 23 July 2014 on marine equipment (MED). This Certificate is issued by
DNV GL SE based on the notification of the Federal Maritime and Hydrographic Agency of Germany.
This is to certify:

The echo sounder type NED-3010 consists of following components:
1. Necessary components:
No. Designation Type designation Remarks
1.1 Display Unit NED-3010 2 transducer channels; IP22 (protected)
Software version: 1.0.x (x ≥ 9)
NXD-200A and/or 200 kHz, IP67 (submerged)1.2 Transducer
NXD-50A   50 kHz, IP67 (submerged)
1.3 Accessories
2. Optional components:
No. Designation Type designation
2.1 Junction Box NED3000J
2.2 Transducer Tank NXT-100
2.3 Flush Mount Bracket NFB100
3. Interfaces of Display Unit NED-3010:
No. Description Interface type Remarks
3.1 Power supply 24 V DC (9...36 V) Power consumption < 40 W
3.2 Transducer input Sensor-specific 2 plugs
3.3 Position and Alert input IEC 61162-1/-2 1 plug for 2 ports (GNSS and CAM)
3.4 Data output IEC 61162-1/-2 1 plug for 1 port (VDR and others)
3.5 Printer output RS-232 1 plug for 1 port
3.6 Alarm output Relay contact Normally closed
3.7 Service port USB port (USB-A) For software updates
3.8 Ethernet port IEEE 802.3u (100BASE-T) Not used, reserved for future use
Application/Limitation
Installation to be done according to manufacturer’s instructions.
Type Examination documentation
DNV
No
Document ID Rev. Description
9 68.189.24.0065.01 2024-01-31 Report: TÜV SÜD, Tests acc. to IEC 62288, Clause 7.2.3
with Annex G.2
7 NED-3010 UM.E 20230923 3.0 Manual: NSR, User & Installation for NED-3010
6 NED-3010_62288_230921 2024-02-06 Report: NSR, Tests according to IEC 62288 (2021) and
IEC 60945, Clauses 6.1 to 6.4, 13 to 15
5 NED-3010_62923_230916 2024-02-06 Report: NSR, Tests acc. to IEC 62923-1/-2 (2018)
4 NED-3010_61162_230906 2024-02-06 Report: NSR, Tests acc. to IEC 61162-1 (2016) and
IEC 61162-2 (1998)
3 202315010969 2023-12-26 Report: JEPSI, Performance tests for NED-3010 acc. to
ISO 9875
2 - 2023-10-26 Statement: NSR, Waiver according to IEC 60945,
Clause 8.12.1
1 A22-008-ZC-06 2022-09-02 Report: SITIIAS, Tests for NED-3010 according to
IEC 60945, Clauses 8.2 to 8.4, 8.7, 8.9, 9 to 12
Tests carried out
• Environmental and EMC testing: IEC 60945 (2002) incl. Corrigendum 1 (2008)
• Interface testing: IEC 61162-1 (2016) and IEC 61162-2 (1998)
• Presentation testing: IEC 62288 (2021)
• Bridge alert management testing: IEC 62923-1 (2018) and IEC 62923-2 (2018)
• Performance testing: ISO 9875 (2000) incl. Corrigendum 1 (2006) and ISO 9875 (2023)*
* Note: For compliance with ISO 9875 (2023), depth alarm with alert ID 3031 and instance number 230 to be configured
as alert category B.
Job Id: 344.1-012988-1
Certificate No: MEDB00008NZ
Form code: MED 201.DEU Revision: 2023-02 www.dnv.com Page 3 of 3
Marking of product
According to IEC 60945, Sect.4.9:
The product to be marked with following information, where practicable:
• Identification of the manufacturer,
• Equipment type number or model identification under which it was type tested,
• Serial number of the unit,
• Compass safe distance.
Alternatively, the marking may be presented on a display at equipment start-up, and in case of fixed equipment
compass safe distance may be given in the equipment manual.
END OF CERTIFICATE